

Your Home Policy Renewal

CHUBB®

Masterpiece® Signature

Your Home Policy renewal

Thank you for choosing to insure with Chubb for the past year. It is now time to consider renewing Your policy.

Your renewal will be effective from the date shown in Your Policy Schedule.

We have made some policy changes that will affect Your policy if You renew with us. A summary of the main changes is provided, but to check the full details of Your own cover, please read Your Policy Schedule and the new Policy Booklet.

What information have we provided?

This document, which contains a list of the main policy changes, important renewal information, and a summary of Your statutory rights on the back page.

Your new Policy Schedule, which itemises Your particular insurance requirements, as specified by Your broker, and shows Your premium.

The new Policy booklet, which shows the full details of Your policy terms.

Please note that if You also have a motor policy with Chubb You will receive a separate new Policy Booklet and renewal document. If Your home and motor are combined on one policy, You will receive just one Policy Schedule showing the premium for both policies.

What do You have to do

Please read this document carefully

It is important that You do so, to ensure that Your insurance cover remains suitable for You.

Inform Us of any changes to Your circumstances

Your renewal terms are based on the current information we hold about You. On page 5, we ask You if there have been any changes in Your circumstances. You must study this section carefully. Failure to tell Your broker of changes could entitle us to avoid the insurance or to refuse to pay all or part of a claim.

Confirm Your decision

Please confirm Your decision whether to renew or not to Your broker. If You don't inform Your broker your policy will automatically renew on the date shown in your Policy Schedule.

If You have any questions, please contact Your broker who will be happy to advise You.

This is a summary of Your Signature Home Policy, for full details, please refer to Your Policy Booklet.

New covers

New Cover	Summary Information
Family Protection	
Terrorism or Active Assailant Cover	Inclusion of Terrorism or Active Assailant Cover including payments for Medical, Expenses if witness to such event

Improved Covers

Improved Cover	Summary Information
House	
Removal of Trees	The cost of removing falling trees following a storm has been increased from £500 to £2,500
Cost of Replacing Trees	Following a fire / theft / impact / lightning / vandalism / explosion claim, the cost of replacing trees / shrubs has been increased from £2,500 to £10,000 per item
Homes undergoing Construction	Automatic coverage with no terms for homes undergoing construction has been increased from £200,000 to £250,000
Water Detection Expense	Payment towards cost of installing water leak detection / prevention equipment following a water damage claim, increased from £1,000 to £2,500
Disability Cover	Payments for Home Upgrades for You or a Family Member following permanent disablement increased from £100,000 to £200,000
Contents	
Special Limits	Payment limits under Contents for money and certain valuables where the VAC cover is insufficient, has been increased from £5,000 to £25,000 for all sections except Jewellery which has a £5,000 per item limit
Event Cancellation	Payment towards cost of loss of deposits if a planned event has to be cancelled increased from £50,000 to £100,000
Valuable Articles	
Defective Title and Defective Title Legal Cost	Cover in respect to Defective Title and Detective Title Legal Cost has been increased from £100,000 to £500,000
Annual Travel	
Travelling Companions	Cover has now been extended with the inclusion of cancellation / curtailment owing to the illness / injury / death of a travelling companion

Amended Covers

Amended Cover	Summary Information
Policy Conditions	
Cancellation Wording	We have amended the Cancellation notices to improve clarity. Details can be found on renewal letters and also within the policy wordings
Chubb Data Protection Notice	We have amended the Chubb Data Protection Notice to incorporate the use of credit scoring and marketing
ARAG Privacy Statement	Privacy Statement has been amended to reflect how ARAG collect, use, share and store personal information
Conditions	A revised Privacy Statement has been issued which replaces the condition which pertained to the Data Protection Act 1988
Proof of Loss	Under the Proof of Loss condition section, Duties after a loss has been amended to confirm that within 60 days of request from Chubb, a signed, sworn, or affirmed Proof of Loss must be submitted
House	
Deductible	The Deductible waived when a loss exceeds £10,000 has been increased to £20,000
Alternative Accommodation	Amendment to cover to include a payment being made for using a secondary property, rather than claiming for alternative accommodation following a loss
Contents	
Deductible	The Deductible waived when a loss exceeds £10,000 has been increased to £20,000
Cyber Bullying	Improvement in language used in respect of the types of payment made
Motorised Land Vehicles	Unless stated otherwise, cover for Motorised Land Vehicles (including Quad Bikes) is restricted to £10,000
Legal Expenses Cover	
Work Legal Defence	Under Work Legal Defence Cover, reference to the Data Protection Act 1988 was previously made, which has been removed

Important information for Masterpiece Policyholders

Buildings and/or Contents and/or Valuable Articles and Annual Travel

Change in Circumstances

If, during the last Policy Period, any of the changes below have taken place, it is essential that You tell Your broker immediately. By allowing policy renewal to proceed without telling Your broker of any such changes, You confirm to us that there have been none. Failure to tell Your broker of changes could entitle us to avoid the insurance or to refuse to pay all or part of a claim. Whether or not there have been any changes, and what they are, are facts we rely upon in deciding whether to renew Your policy and, if so, for what premium and on what terms.

The changes You need to tell Your broker of are:

- Any change of occupancy to any property listed on Your Schedule (for example, letting out a property)
- Any change of use to any property listed on Your Schedule (for example, if used for business or for paying guests)
- Any deterioration to the condition of property on Your Schedule including evidence of subsidence, landslip or heave
- Any planned building works in the next 12 months expected to cost over £250,000 for property on Your Schedule
- Any change in the security arrangements at any property listed on Your Schedule
- Any change to You or Your Family Members' occupations or professions
- If You or any Family Member have been convicted and/or charged with any offence (other than a motoring conviction)
- If You or any Family Member have been declared bankrupt and/or entered into an individual voluntary arrangement
- Any incidents which may result in a claim under this policy of which we are not yet aware
- If Your or a Family Member's Valuable Articles will be displayed or exhibited at a gallery, museum, art fair or exposition in the next 12 months

(By Family Member we mean any member of Your household residing with You including any employees.)

Maintaining Your property

Please remember that You must repair any partial loss or damage to Your property and maintain it in a good state of repair. Failure to do this may mean that Your policy cover is affected.

Are Your sums insured and valuations up-to-date?

Our annual indexation figures do not account for an increase in sums insured due to new acquisitions or improvements/additions to Your property (beyond what You have already told us). Please consider whether Your contents and buildings sums insured remain adequate.

Valuations for valuables. We strongly recommend that You have all specified Fine arts revalued at least every 3 years, and all other categories of valuables, including jewellery, every year. If under-insurance is discovered after loss or damage, we will not pay any more than the Agreed Value in Your Schedule - unless the item has been professionally valued within a 3 year period for specified Fine arts, or a 2 year period for all other categories of valuables. We also recommend that You regularly review unspecified valuable articles to ensure that no individual items exceed the applicable single article limit.

Apart from jewellery, specified valuable articles can be added up to a value of £100,000 per item without the need for a professional valuation to be sent to us. For jewellery, this limit is £50,000.

For items above these limits, we can increase the values immediately, provided a professional valuation is sent to us or Your broker within 30 days of the addition.

Important Annual Travel Cover information

Please check Your Schedule to confirm whether You have been provided with our Annual Travel Cover, as it won't apply in certain situations. Please note that:

- Annual Travel Cover for You or a member of Your covered family, ceases on the expiry date of Your policy following such person's 75th birthday, or any earlier cancellation of the cover. If You, or a member of Your covered family, is over 75 and Annual Travel is included on Your Policy Schedule, then please contact Your broker to discuss Your options. Please note that we don't record all dates of birth.

The statutory details You need to know

What are my cancellation rights?

Your cancellation within the cooling off period

To cancel **You** should initially contact **Your** insurance broker, or **You** can contact **Us** directly. **You** have a statutory right to cancel **Your Policy** for any reason within 14 days of receipt of **Your Policy** documentation, or 14 days from the effective date of the **Policy**, whichever is the later. Upon cancellation **We** will refund any premium to **You**, provided no claims have been made. **We** will not repay any premium if a claim / loss has been paid or is outstanding.

Your cancellation outside of the cooling off period

To cancel **You** should initially contact **Your** insurance broker, or **You** can contact **Us** directly. **You** can cancel **Your Policy** at any time and if **You** cancel outside the cooling off period, **You** are entitled to a pro rata refund of premium. Upon cancellation **We** will refund any premium to **You**, on a pro-rata basis provided no claims have been made. **We** will not repay any premium if a claim / loss has been paid or is outstanding.

What are my data protection rights?

Chubb uses personal information which **You** supply to **Us** or to **Your** Insurance broker in order to write and administer this **Policy**, including any claims arising from it.

This information will include basic contact details such as your name, address, and policy number, but may also include more detailed information about **You** (for example, your age, health, details of assets, claims history) where this is relevant to the risk **We** are insuring or to a claim **You** are reporting.

We are part of a global group, and your personal information may be shared with our group companies in other countries as required to provide your policy or to

store your information. **We** also use a number of service providers, including a credit reference agency, who will also have access to your personal information subject to our instructions and control. The agency records our enquiries but your credit rating is not affected.

In addition we would like to contact you by post to provide information and advice that you may find beneficial in managing your insurance risk requirements and also your insurance renewals. This would include keeping you informed of other products, service and offers that may be of interest to you. If you would prefer not to receive these communications please contact us at privateclientservices@chubb.com

You have a number of rights in relation to **Your** personal information, including rights of access and, in certain circumstances, erasure.

This section represents a condensed explanation of how we use **Your** personal information. For more information, **We** strongly recommend you read **Our** user-friendly Master Privacy, available here: <https://www2.chubb.com/uk-en/footer/privacy-policy.aspx>. You can ask is for a paper copy of the Privacy Policy at any time, by contacting us at dataprotectionoffice.europe@chubb.com

What is the Claims and Underwriting Exchange (CUE)?

Insurers pass information to the Claims and Underwriting Exchange (CUE) database, run by Insurance Database Services Ltd (IDSL). The aim is to help **Us** check information provided and also prevent fraudulent claims. When **We** deal with **Your** request for insurance, **We** may search this database. Under the conditions of **Your Policy**, **You** must tell **Us** about any incident (such as an accident or theft) which may or may not give rise to a claim. When **You** tell **Us** about an incident, **We** will pass information relating to it to the CUE database.

Chubb. Insured.SM

Chubb European Group SE (CEG) is an undertaking governed by the provisions of the French insurance code with registration number 450 327 374 RCS Nanterre. Registered office: La Tour Carpe Diem, 31 Place des Corolles, Esplanade Nord, 92400 Courbevoie, France. CEG has fully paid share capital of €896,176,662.

UK business address: 100 Leadenhall Street, London EC3A 3BP. Supervised by the French Prudential Supervision and Resolution Authority (4, Place de Budapest, CS 92459, 75436 PARIS CEDEX 09) and authorised and subject to limited regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority. Details about the extent of our regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority are available from us on request. You can find details about the firm by searching 'Chubb European Group SE' online at <https://register.fca.org.uk/>.

UK-MOIII-MD 01/19